

No. 15-694

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARMAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ARKANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT
SYSTEM, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY ON PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT C. MICHELETTO
KELLY A. CARRERO
IAN SAMUEL
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017

TRACI L. LOVITT
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
100 High Street
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110-1781
(617) 449-6900
tlovitt@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICTS OVER THE MEANINGFUL CAUTIONARY STATEMENT SAFE HARBOR.....	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHI- CLE FOR RESOLVING THE IM- PORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Edward J. Goodman Life Income Trust v. Jabil Circuit, Inc.</i> , 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)	1, 2, 6
<i>Ehlert v. Singer</i> , 245 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Feist Publ’ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	9
<i>Galati v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 220 F. App’x 97 (3d Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>In re Cutera Sec. Litig.</i> , 610 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>In re Level 3 Commc’n, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Institutional Inv’r Grp. v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Miller v. Champion Enters. Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	11
<i>Raab v. Gen. Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	9
<i>Transamerican Freight Lines, Inc. v. Brada Miller Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 423 U.S. 28 (1975)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	9
Stern & Gressman, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 242 (10th ed.)	11, 12
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	11
